September 22, 2008

Councilman Don McCone

City of Needles 

3520 Needles Hwy

Needles, CA 92363

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-08-151

Dear Councilmember McCone:

 
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You should not construe this letter as assistance on any conduct that may have already taken place.  (See Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Because you seek general guidance, we provide you with informal assistance.

In addition, we base this letter on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and offer no advice on how other state laws or local laws might affect you, including common law conflict of interest and Section 1090.  We recommend that you seek advice from your agency’s counsel on the application of conflict of interest laws outside the Act.
QUESTION


Does your ownership interest and management position in a Needles R.V. Park or your ownership of several rental homes present a disqualifying conflict of interest regarding your potential participation in the making of an intergovernmental agency agreement with an Indian tribe concerning public safety and other impacts that will be necessary if the voters approve an Indian gaming facility?

CONCLUSION


Based on the facts as you have presented them, if you participate in making the intergovernmental agency agreement, there do not appear to be any reasonably foreseeable material financial effects on your economic interests that would create a disqualifying conflict of interest.  As discussed below, however, once the detail and nature of the decisions to be made on the intergovernmental agency agreement become more specific, you will have to reassess whether you have a conflict of interest.
FACTS

You are a city councilmember for the city of Needles.  On the local ballot in November, the people of Needles will decide whether to approve a new Indian gaming facility (“casino”) outside the city limit along Interstate 40.  An affirmative vote in November is necessary before the gaming facility can obtain final approval from the state or federal governments.  After this, the city must enter into an inter-governmental agency agreement with the Indian tribe that will mitigate public safety and other impacts.  The city council, and sub-committees thereof, will be discussing the mitigations and public safety impacts if the public approves the ballot measure and making decisions regarding the agreement.  You would like to participate.
You own 13 single-family, residential rental units in the city of Needles.  You are also a minority share holder and the manager of a permanent mobile home park and seasonal riverfront R.V. Park (the Park”).  The Park gets over 80% of its income from permanent resident mobile homes and about 18% of its income from permanent seasonal resort customers.  There are currently six “transient” occupancy RV parks within a mile and a half from the Park, meaning that these parks accept primarily overnight, short-term guests.
The Indian Tribe that proposes building the gaming facility has also expressed an interest in building a hotel, truck stop, and 50-space RV park.  The city council would not be involved in the decision-making on these issues; they are contingent on gaining approval from the people of Needles and the casino project moving forward.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One: Are you a public official?

As a member of the Needles City Council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  
Step Two:  Will you be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision?

The city council will be voting on whether to approve an inter-governmental agency agreement between the city and the Mojave Indian Tribe.  Sub-committees of the council will be discussing particular issues involving the agreement and will report back to the city council.  By voting on or otherwise participating in the city’s decision on the agreement, you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step Three:  Do you have a financial interest in the decisions at issue? 
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.    An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity
 in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.    An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.    Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)  

4.    Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.    A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)
R.V. Park
Business Entity

You have an economic interest in a business entity if you have a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more or if you have a position of management.  You stated that you are a minority shareholder in the Park, but you did not state whether your interest equals $2,000 or more.  Regardless of your ownership interest, the Park is a business entity economic interest for you by virtue of your position of management. 
Source of Income

If you receive income of $500 or more from the Park during the 12-month period prior to your participation in a decision on the inter-governmental agency agreement, the Park is also a source of income to you for purposes of the Act.

Furthermore, if you have a 10% ownership interest or more in the Park, the Park’s clients are sources of income to you if the percentage of their yearly fees that is equal to your percent ownership totals more than $500 in the 12 months prior to your participation in the intergovernmental decision.  If this is the case, you will need to determine which of the Park’s residents are sources of income to you.  
Rental Units

Real Property 

You have an interest in your rental properties in Needles if your interest in each is worth $2,000 or more.  
Source of Income

Section 82030 includes rent payments under the definition of income.  (See Section 82030(a).)  If any tenant pays you $500 or more within 12 months prior to your making a governmental decision, that tenant is an economic interest.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)
Personal Financial Effects

A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances. In particular, a government decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Because you have not provided any information regarding other potential economic interests, our analysis is limited to the interests discussed above.
Step Four:  Is the economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?


To determine whether a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest is material or not, you first must determine whether the interest is directly or indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions that affect real property interests, the standards set forth in Regulation 18704.2 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(2).)  For governmental decisions that affect business entities and sources of income, the standards set forth in Regulation 18704.1 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)  For governmental decisions that affect the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities, the standards set for in Regulation 18704.5 apply.  (Regulation 18704.5.)
Real Property

Regulation 18704.2(a) states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply: 
(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision. 
(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property. 

(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest.
(4) The governmental decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest.

(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.

(6) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.
You have stated that your rental properties are about four to six miles from the area that the city council’s decisions will affect.  Based on this fact, and the criteria in Regulation 18704.2(a), your properties do not seem to be directly involved in the decisions at issue at this time. The properties are therefore indirectly involved. 
For indirectly involved real property interests, the materiality standard in Regulation 18705.2 applies.

Business Entity and Source of Income

Regulation 18704.1(a) states:

(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: 

(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; 

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.
Your facts do not suggest that the Park is directly involved in the governmental decisions at issue.  
If the Park’s clients who you have identified as sources of income are involved in the ways listed in Regulation 18704.1(a), you might have a directly involved economic interest.  Based on your facts, this is not the case.  The same would apply if the people who are renting your rental units are involved in the governmental decisions in the ways described in Regulation 18704.1(a). Based on the facts you have provided, you do not appear to have a directly involved economic interest based on income from these sources.
For indirectly involved business entities, the materiality standard set forth in Regulation 18705.1(c) applies.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  (See Step 5 below for discussion of the applicability of Regulation 18705.1.)  
Personal Financial Effects

A public official is directly involved in a governmental decision if the decision has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18704.5.)  Again, your facts do not suggest that your personal finances are involved with the governmental decision at issue.  If, however, you are making or participating in a decision that has any effect on your personal finances, the conclusion would be different.
Step Five:  Materiality Standard


A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  
Real Property
The materiality standard for indirectly involved real property is set forth in Regulation 18705.2(b)(1).  The financial effect of a governmental decision on indirectly involved real property is presumed not to be material. This presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest that make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the public official has in interest.

Based on the information you provided, the effect of the governmental decisions on your rental properties would not be material. 
Business Entity


For business entities not directly involved in the governmental decision, Regulation 18705.1 provides materiality standards that vary according to the financial size of the business.  For relatively small businesses (those with net income of less than $500,000 for the most recent fiscal year), the materiality standards set forth in Regulation 18705.1(c)(4) apply:

“(4) If the business entity is not covered by subdivisions (c)(1)-(3), the financial effect of a governmental decision on the business entity is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that: 

“(A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity's gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of 
$20,000 or more; or,

“(B) The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or,

“(C) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the business entity's assets or liabilities of $20,000 or more.”

You have stated that the decisions that will come before the city council involve mitigation efforts for a section of Needles that is about 6-7 miles from the Park.  The city council will not be deciding whether the casino will be built, but rather if the casino is built, what effect it will have on Needles’ population  and services and what efforts will need to be taken to mitigate the adverse effects.  Because of the distance of the casino from your business and the nature of the decisions you will be making, it would appear that there would be no material financial impact on the business.  You have not provided, however, any specific information with regard to the governmental decisions contemplated.  Therefore, if you determine that the decisions before the Needles City Council will have the effects listed above, then the effect of the governmental decisions will be material. 
Step Six:  Reasonably Foreseeable

An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

Ultimately, it is up to the public official to assess, through a good faith effort, financial effects of the decision by using some reasonable and objective method of valuation.  (Hensley Advice Letter, No. A-07-113; Moock Advice Letter, No. A-01-140; O’Harra Advice Letter, No. A-00-174.)   You will have to determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions before the city council will have a material financial effect on any of your financial interests.
Steps Seven and Eight: Public Generally and Legally Required Participation

You have not presented any facts indicating that either the “public generally” or the “legally required participation” exception would be applicable here.  Accordingly, we have not provided an analysis involving these steps.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not offer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3) copy enclosed.) 


� When a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item. For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.





� Section 82005 provides: “Business entity” means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.  This definition does not include nonprofits or governmental entities.





